BEFORE SHRI S. SURESHKUMAR Joint Secretary (CS) & Appellate Officer

(Under Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005) MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS NFW DELHI - 110 001

No. 21/160/2013-M&G

Dated 30/12/13

IN THE MATTER OF

Shri Rishabh Agarwal

.... APPELLANT

Versus

Shri Ashutosh Jain CPIO, MHA, New Delhi.RESPONDENT

Whereas Shri Rishabh Agarwal (hereinafter referred to as the Appellant) vide Registration No. MHOME/A/2013/60068 has preferred an appeal under RTI Act, 2005 in connection with his RTI application dated 19.7.2013 (Reg. No. MHOME/R/2013/60401).

- Whereas the appellant had sought information relating to residence 2. allotted to former Presidents and their spouses. It has been stated by the appellant that he has not received the response within the time limit.
- Whereas from the records available with the CPIO, it appears that the 3. above referred RTI application had not been received by the CPIO. However, a copy of the RTI application has been received along with the appeal.
- Whereas the Ministry of Home Affairs is only administratively concerned 4. with the President's Emoluments and Pension Act, 1951 and the rules framed thereunder, which deals with Salary of the President and post retirement benefits for the former Presidents and as per the aforesaid act and rules the Directorate of Estates, Ministry of Urban Development shall be responsible for arranging accommodation for the former President and the surviving spouse.

- 5. It is, therefore, ordered that the CPIO may transfer the RTI application to the Directorate of Estate, Ministry of Urban Development under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act for providing the requisite information to the appellant.
- 6. The appeal stands disposed accordingly.

0/6

(S. SURESH KUMAR)

Joint Secretary (CS)/ First Appellate Authority

Copy to:

- 2 JAN 2014

Shri Rishabh Agarwal, 14/3, Sudhir Chatterjee Street, Kolkata, West Bengal, 700006.

2. Shri Ashutosh Jain, CPIO, CS Division, Ministry Home Affairs, New Delhi.

RTI	APP	EAL	DET	FAILS
-----	-----	-----	-----	--------------

· ·	RTI APPEAL DE IAILS		and the second		
RII Appeal Registration No.	MHOME/A/2013/6006	8			
RTI Request Registration No.	MHOME/R /2013/60401	RTI Request Registration Date :	19/07/2013		
Name:	Rishabh Agarwal	Gender:	Male		
Address:	14/3 Sudhir Chatterjee	StreetKolkata			
Pin Code:	700006				
State •	West Bengal	Country:	India		
Phone:	+91-	Mobile No :	-91-9163547921		
Email:	agarwal.rishabh90@gr	nail.com	and the second second second		
the second of th	Urban				
Citizenship:	Indian	Is Appellant below poverty line?:			
CPIO of Public Authority Approached	Details not provided	CPIO's Order/Decision Date :	Details not provided		
CPIO's Order/Decision No.					
Ground For Appeal	No Response Within the Time Limit				
Text of RTI First Appeal	Please provide the following information: 1)Under the provisions of THE PRESIDENTS(EMOLUMENTS AND) PENSION ACT, 1951, ex-presidents and their spouses(if ex-president expires) are provided furnished residences for life, please provide details of all such residences provided. 2)After the death of				